

LISTED ON : 28.03.2016

BEFORE COURT NO.:

ITEM NO.:

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for stay filed by Ms. Pratibha Jain, Advocate for the Petitioner)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) 22307 OF 2015

GOPINATH JI DEV MANDIR TRUST AND OTHERS ....PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

STATE OF GUJARAT AND OTHERS ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The SLP above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 31st July, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition.

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 and 5.

Issue notice to the other respondents."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are eight respondents in the instant matter. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented by Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate but no counter-affidavit has been filed so far. Respondent Nos. 3 and 5 are represented by Mr. Mohit D. Ram, Advocate and he has filed counter-affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 3 in the SLP which has wrongly been mentioned as respondent No. 1 on the counter-affidavit and the same has been included in the paper-books. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from respondent Nos. 4, 6, 7 and 8 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondents so far.

It is further submitted that Ms. Pratibha Jain, Advocate for the petitioner has filed an application for stay which has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 4 and was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 16th December, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" List this matter after the ensuing Christmas and New Year Holidays."

And lastly, Interlocutory Application No. 4 i.e. application for stay was again mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 14th March, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

Contd....2-

" Post I.A. No. 4 of 2015 before an appropriate Bench within two weeks from today."

Service of notice is complete in the SLP.

The application above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 18<sup>h</sup> day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

MS. PRATIBHA JAIN, ADVOCATE

MR. MOHIT D. RAM, ADVOCATE

MS. HEMANTIKA WAHI, ADVOCATE

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR