

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.11

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPetition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).
22298-22299/2015(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-05-2014
in LPA No. 608/2013 in SCA No. 3556/2013 & LPA No. 609/2013 in SCA
No. 3278/2013 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat At Ahmedabad)GOPINATHJI DEV MANDIR TRUST THROUGH ITS
TRUSTEE OF SWAMINARAYAN MANDIR TEMPLE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAVJIBHAI DEVJIBHAI GADHIYA VILLAGE
UGAMEDI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH
SLP(C) No. 22307/2015 (III)

Date : 11-08-2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For the parties:

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Priyal Jain, Adv.
Mr. Shailendra Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Christi Jain, Adv.
Mr. B.M. Mngukiya, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Jain, AORMr. N.K. Pahwal, Adv.
Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AORMs. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shobhika Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The only prayer made in the petitions is that the Charity Commissioner may be directed to decide the pending dispute at an early date. In the circumstances, we request the Charity Commissioner to take a call on it and to decide the matters in accordance with law expeditiously preferably by 14th October, 2017.

Accordingly, the Special leave petitions are disposed of.

Pending application, if any shall stand disposed of.

(NEELAM GULATI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(TAPAN KUMAR CHAKRABORTY)
BRANCH OFFICER